ision.

le and responsibilitics of Section Officers with a focus on NEP 2020;

office procedures; administrative and financial rules;

* Explain SAMARTH and its application; and,
* Acquaint the participants with effective noting and drafting.

:Jj_j?;faﬁrﬁc{_jp'anMarget'Group and Dates .
Newly Promoted Section officers (8Os) of IGNOU is 35 in total as per the data provided by
Administration Date: 10” -11" March, 2022,

‘Methodology

The Methodology adopted during the workshops will make full use of experiential learning

methodology. All the sessions will be structured accordingly which shall include following:
al/group based practice, feedback and

Power point presentations, interactive-discussions, individu

evaluation.

Resource Persons
Administrative officers from IGNOU and few external resource persons from ISTM, New Delhi

* Develop new knowledge on Administrative matters,

~® Enhance skills for effective functioning,
ortance of resolving conflicts at the work place and work ethics.

~* Discover the imp

P management
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__| Section Officer

‘Section Officer |

J | Section Officer | RSD deepakkapoor@ignou.ac.in | 9818198
: _ Section Officer | RC, raovva@rediffmail.com 949414@8’12”11 3
6 | Naidu Vishakhapatnam i i
__7 | Sh. Robin Verma Section Officer | RC, Karnal robinverma@ignou.ac,in 9466236929 | g
|_8 | Sh.Rajesh Sharma Section Officer | COE rajeshsharma@jignou.ac.in 9717463645 |
k l Sh. Renu Nagpal Section Officer | International renunagpal @ignou.ac.in 9873222472 |
9 Division :
10 | Ms. Neeta Arora Section Officer | SOCIS neetaarora@ignou.ac.in 9953909371
[ 11 | Ms. Amrit Kaur Section Officer | RC, Delhi-3 amritkaur@ignou.ac.in 9891702192
l Sh. Sham Lal ‘ Section Officer | Admn. shamlall 665@ignou.ac.in 9773669013
12 Governance
Sh. Hemraj Verma Section Officer | Computer hemraj@ignou.ac.in 9818567083
Division
Sh. Krishan Gopal Section Officer | SED kgsuri1370@ignou.ac.in 9717878555
Suri
Sh. Ram Babu ! Section Officer | GUEST HOUSE rambabu@jignou.ac.in; 8826102139
rambabursd@gmail.com
16 | Sh. Anil Kumar | Section Officer | RC, Delhi-2 anilkumar_rc2@ignou.ac.in 9810160439
Sh. B.S.VSR. Section Officer | RC, Pune bsvsrayyangar.’iZOl@ignou.ac. 9923665601
17 | Ayyangar in
18 | Sh. Lajpat Rai | Section Officer | EMPC lajpatrail615@ignou.ac.in 9968296665
|_19 | Sh. Lalita Negi | Section Officer | F&A Division lalitanegi@jignou.ac.in 9868485618
L ’ Sh. Ravish Kumar Section Officer | Admn, Estt-I ravish@ignou.ac.in 9319839929
20 Section
’ Sh. Subhash C, Parida ) Section Officer | RC, Bhubaneswar | s arida@ignou.ac.in: 9861121678
[ 21 subashparida29@gmail .com
[_22 | Sh.C. H. Rajgure | Section Officer RC, Nagpur chrajgure@ignou.ac.in 9730012487
23 | Sh. Gurmeet Gandhi | Section Officer REC, Delhi gurmeetgandhi@ignou.ac.in 9034812769
24 | Sh. P V D Prasad | Section Officer VCO pvdprasad@ignou.ac.in 9871981797
[ } Sh. Kishan Lal Section Officer | F&A Division kishanlal1475@jgnou.ac.in; 9968260780
25 kishanlalignou ail.com
| 26 [ShL.K. Samantaray | Section Officer | MPDD lalitsamantaray@ignou.ac.in 9868458512
[ ’ Ms. V. Selvajothi f Section Officer | F&A Division selva.j@rediffmail com: 9968287635
27 vselvajothi@ignou.ac.in
|28 | Sh. Basant Kumar Das | Section Officer | REC, Bhubneswar bkdasignou@gmail.com
' Sh. Mahender Kumar | Section Officer RC, Bhubaneswar mkmishra@jignou.ac.in;
Mishra S en

ahendra

a(@rediffmail.

29
| Section Officer

RC, Khanna

|_30 [ Sh. Parget Singh
Sh. Upendra Babu l Section Officer

i

Dt Putta  axsni,




|_32 | Sh. Sohan Pal [ Section Officer | RC, Delhi-I sohanpal142 1 @ignou.ac.in

| 33 [Skh. Rajender Kumar | Section Officer | STRIDE rajender.kumar@ignou.ac.in
|_34 | Sh. Sunil Kumar | Section Officer | Research Unit sunilsareen@ignou.ac.in
|35 | Ms. Neeru Bhayana | Section Officer | SO neerub@ignou.ac.in
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; Implementation of NEP 2020:
Capacity Building Workshop for Newly Promoted
Section Officers of IGNOU
10 & 11 March, 2022
Through Online Mode

Organizedby

STRIDE & Administration Division
Indira GandhiNational Open Un versity Maidan Garhi, New Delhi-110068
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